
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 4.00 PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING - REMOTE 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
A written deputation stating which agenda item it refers to must be received by the Local 
Democracy officer named on the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the 
meeting. 
 
Any written deputation received will be sent to the Members on the relevant decision 
making body and be referred to and be read out at the meeting 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   Portsmouth Rental E-scooter Trial (Pages 3 - 20) 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Solent Transport 
rental e-scooter trial proposal to government, and to seek approval to continue 
the development of the Portsmouth part of this trial. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Approves the development of a rental e-scooter trial in 

Portsmouth;  
 

2. Notes the contents of this paper, and that a further report will be 
brought back in advance of the launch of a Portsmouth rental e-
scooter trial for approval.  

 4   Tendered Bus Services - Extension of contracts (Pages 21 - 38) 

  Purpose 
The purpose of the report is to outline the reasons for extending the existing 
tendered bus service contracts until 31 March 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Extends the current tendered bus service contracts for routes 12, 13, 

14 and 22 until 31 March 2021, to coincide with when the current 

tender ends for the new service 25.  

 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 September 2020 

Subject:  Portsmouth rental e-scooter trial 
 
Report by:  
 

 
Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected:  
 

All 

Key decision:  No 
Full Council decision: No 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Solent Transport rental 

e-scooter trial proposal to government, and to seek approval to continue the 
development of the Portsmouth part of this trial. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the development of a rental e-scooter trial in Portsmouth;  

 
2.2 Notes the contents of this paper, and that a further report will be brought 

back in advance of the launch of a Portsmouth rental e-scooter trial for 
approval.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 As part of the government's response to COVID-19, and to support a ‘green’ 

restart of local travel to help mitigate reduced capacity on public transport, the 
Department for Transport (DfT) is fast tracking and expanding trials of rental e-
scooters. The DfT considers that e-scooters offer the potential for fast, clean and 
inexpensive travel which can help to ease the burden on transport networks and 
allow for social distancing. 

 
3.2 E-scooters are not currently legal for use on public land. On the 4th July 2020 new 

legislation came into force enabling the DfT to approve a number of trial e-scooter 
rental schemes.  

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.        DfT Specifications 

 
4.1 Any DfT approved trial must start in October 2020 and last for 12 months. For the 

Solent area, it is proposed that there are four sub-projects 
[...]
partment for Transport (DfT) recently announced an option for the right to 

bid to run e-scooter trials with Local Transport Authorities (LTAs). These 
permissions were granted with no dedicated funding and with the ambition of the 
schemes being commercially sustainable. The DfT has since suggested that 
funding may be applied via other funds if required, including the Emergency Active 
Travel Fund. All trials have, however, been awarded on the basis of no specific 
funding provided by DfT. 

Page 4



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
5.3 Following a review of areas of the Future Transport Zone (FTZ) that may not 

deliver as effectively due to the COVID-19 pandemic, some schemes have been 
delayed by a year. Solent Transport have been working closely with the DfT to 
allow for the reallocation of circa £900k from the reduced need of these parts of 
the FTZ to provide a subsidised set of e-scooter schemes across the four LTAs.  

  
 

5.4 On 31st July 2020, Solent Transport submitted a proposal to the DfT asking for 
permission to operate an e-scooter trial in the Solent area, with four sub-projects in 
Portsmouth, Winchester, Southampton, and on the Isle of Wight. Only one sub-
project need meet the DfT's October launch date, which will be the start of the 12 
month trial.  

 
5.5 The DfT have indicated they are largely content with the proposal, but require 

further details on which operator is to be appointed before a final agreement. A 
procurement process been led by Portsmouth City Council will conclude in 
October 2020, and Solent Transport will resubmit this information to DfT. 

 
 
6.        Portsmouth e-scooter trial 
  
6.1 It is proposed that the e-scooter trial in Portsmouth could commence with an 

indicative number of 80 rental e-scooters located across an initial six sites in the 
city. The trial scheme will be for docked e-scooters only which are secured via a 
locking mechanism, ensuring considerate and secure parking of the e-scooters 
when not in use. The six locations proposed for the launch of the scheme are: 

 

 Clarence Pier Esplanade Car Park 

 Cosham Interchange 

 Guildhall Square 

 Lakeside North Harbour 

 The Hard Interchange 

 Portsmouth Park & Ride 
 
6.2 These sites are still undergoing full site investigations and will be finalised in due 

course. The total number of docking spaces will ensure there are available spaces 
at destinations for users to park in. 

 
6.3 During the trial there will be scope within the project to increase the number of e-

scooters and docks, introducing new locations across the city at key origin and 
destination points where short term e-scooter hire may be in demand, building a 
wider e-scooter network. Any increase would be dependent on demand and 
monitoring of the trial.  

 
6.4 Relevant Traffic Regulation Orders would be required to permit e-scooters on 

routes within the city such as bus and cycle lanes. Some suppliers offer the ability 
to geo-fence e-scooters to permitted routes. No decision has been made at this 
stage as to whether Portsmouth will utilise this technology.  

Page 5



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
7.         Stakeholder engagement 

 
7.1 Solent Transport are undertaking engagement with key stakeholders at a regional 

level. Portsmouth City Council will also undertake local engagement with the 
police, and disability groups, as well as transport operators and interest groups.  

 
7.2 This engagement will consider and focus on issues around enforcement of illegal 

e-scooter use, behaviour of e-scooter users and sharing of routes. 
 
7.3 Both Portsmouth City Council and Solent Transport are undertaking engagement 

with Hampshire Police to work with them to ensure a consistent and clear 
approach to communications for the general public and trial users.  

 
 

8.          Frequently asked questions 
 
8.1 Appendix A outlines some frequently asked questions regarding the Portsmouth 

e-scooter trial. This will be 
[...]
 use of 
the scooters on cycle tracks is not permissible under the terms of the trial.  The new 
routes will have to be subject to a TRO to prohibit use by motor vehicles. 
 

13.2 As it is only intended to be a trial at this stage, it is proposed to seek an 
experimental traffic regulation order (ETRO).  ETRO's can last for up to 18 months 
and can be made permanent should the trial prove to be successful  
 

13.3 Although there is no obligation to consult with the general public before introducing 
an ETRO statutory notice must be given if it is intended to make the order 
permanent and any person may object to the making the order permanent within a 
period of six months from the date of such notice and any such objection should be 
taken into account when determining whether or not to make the order permanent 
when the ETRO expires. 
 

13.4 Once all the necessary TRO's have been made and the contract signed the 
Transport Minister will have to issue in Administration Orders to make the use of the 
e-scooters lawful.   
 

13.5 As soon as the order is made it will be lawful to use e-scooters approved under the 
scheme throughout the city for the trial period unless prohibited by a TRO. 
 

13.6 The existing bus lane TRO will have to be amended if the use of e-scooters is to be 
permitted in those bus lanes. 
 

13.7 If it is proposed to place docking stations opposite private businesses or residences 
it may be necessary to obtain their consent before doing so.  Notice must be given 
at least 28 days before the apparatus is to be installed. 
 
 

14. Director of Finance's comments 
 

14.1 The costs to date associated with developing the e-scooter rental scheme have 
been met from existing cash limited resources. If after the tendering exercise the 
Council choose to further develop the scheme the costs of any scheme will be met 
by Solent Transport as set out in section 5 of this report. The soft market testing is 
ongoing and the exact business model under which any scheme will operate is as 
yet unknown. 

 
 
  

Page 8



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Frequently asked questions 
Appendix B - Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of  
document 

Location 

Transport 
Recovery 
Plan  

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=13236  

Government 
guidance on 
e-scooter 
trials 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/e-scooter-trials-guidance-for-users 

Solent 
Transport 
Joint 
Committee 
papers 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/g4512/Public%20reports%20pack%2029th-
Jun-2020%2011.00%20Solent%20Transport%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10  

Portsmouth 
City Council 
e-scooter 
webpage 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-roads/travel/e-scooters 
 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ 
deferred/rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg - Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  

Page 9

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=13236
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/e-scooter-trials-guidance-for-users
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/g4512/Public%20reports%20pack%2029th-Jun-2020%2011.00%20Solent%20Transport%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/g4512/Public%20reports%20pack%2029th-Jun-2020%2011.00%20Solent%20Transport%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-roads/travel/e-scooters


 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A - Frequently Asked Questions 
 
 

Question Response 

How fast will e-scooters be 
permitted to travel? 

[...]
ents to try. 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Monitor usage  and growth of the e-scooter in key retail and attractions in the city. 

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Chi Sharpe, Hayley Chivers, Gina Perryman

This IIA has been approved by: Felicity Tidbury

Contact number: 02392 688261

Date: 08/09/20

Page 20



  

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

18th September 2020 

Subject: 
 

Tendered Bus Services - extension of contracts  

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All except for Paulsgrove and Hilsea  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.      Purpose of report 
 

This report outlines the reasons for extending the existing tendered bus service 
contracts until 31st March 2021. 

 
2.      Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 

 
2.1 Extends the current tendered bus service contracts for routes 12, 13, 14 and 

22 until 31 March 2021, to coincide with when the current tender ends for the 

new service 25.  

 
3.  Background 

 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council tender bus services where bus companies do not 

provide a commercial service, but where there is public demand. Under the 
Transport Act 1985 the Council has a duty to consider the provision of supported 
bus services.  Currently there are five tendered bus services in the city which 
provide public transport to parts of the city which would otherwise be unserved. 
This ensures that residents and visitors have accessibility to local public 
transport services. 

 
3.2  Following the undertaking of a full procurement process, Portsmouth City 

Council awarded First Bus three bus contracts, which commenced in January 
2019 on a one year trial basis. This was to establish demand for these services, 
following the withdrawal of the routes from First Bus's commercial services.  

 
3.3 A report was due to be taken to taken to Traffic and Transportation Cabinet 

Meeting on the 26th March 2020 to extend the current contracts on all five 
supported bus services until 31 December 2020, unless commercial services 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

are amended to cover these routes. The Traffic and Transportation Cabinet 
Meeting was cancelled due to COVID-19, with the decision taken under SO58 
by the Portsmouth City Council Chief Executive. This will allow time for a full 
tender process to be undertaken and the results brought back to Traffic and 
Transportation Cabinet Meeting for consideration.  

 
3.4 Unfortunately COVID-19 occurred shortly after this which resulted in England 

being put into lockdown. Government guidance was issued to only use public 
transport if there was no alternative. Bus companies reviewed their services 
levels with all commercial bus services being reduced dramatically as passenger 
numbers fell and many services including Council tenders services suspended. 

 
3.5  Table 1 below provides a summary of all contracted bus services between 

March and August 2020. Route maps and timetable information are outlined in 
Appendix A. 

 
3.6 Please note that service 25 has now replaced tendered services 6 and 16, and 

the commercial service 15. First Bus informed Portsmouth City Council that they 
were terminating the commercial service 15 due to low patronage numbers. The 
new 25 service combines the elements of services 6, 16 and 15 and will be a 
trial service between 30th August 2020 until 31st March 2021.  

 
Table 1: summary of tendered bus service operation information 

Service Operational Information 

6 Days of Operation: Monday - Saturday  
Frequency: 30 minutes 
Route Description: The Hard - Old Portsmouth - The Strand, 
Southsea. This services was suspended due to COVID-19 and 
was officially WITHDRAWN from 29th August 2020 and the 
funding 
[...]
bers on the tendered bus services will be monitored to understand demand. 

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Simon Bell 

Gina Perryman

This IIA has been approved by: Felicity Tidbury

Contact number: 023 92 688261

Date: 08/09/20

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Rental E-scooter Trial
	Portsmouth Rental E-scooter Trial - Integrated Impact Assessment

	4 Tendered Bus Services - Extension of contracts
	Tendered Bus Services - Extension of contracts - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Friday, 18 
September 2020 at 4.00 pm in Virtual Remote Meeting 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

 
 

24. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

25. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

26. Portsmouth Rental E-scooter Trial (AI 3) 
 
Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager, introduced the report. In 
response to questions officers clarified:  
 
Time spent on the project has been recorded but spend to date is only officer 
time so there is no additional spending. Any associated costs will be met by 
Solent Transport, through the Solent Future Transport Zone bid, not 
Portsmouth City Council. 
 
It has not been decided yet whether to use geo-fencing or not. Neither has it 
been decided as to whether usage will be restricted on particular routes. 
Discussions on restrictions will take place with the chosen operator and other 
key stakeholders.  
 
Paragraph 9.4 refers to communications and marketing information on where 
e-scooters can be used and where the council can apply restrictions on 
certain routes.  
 
Allowing e-scooters access to Guildhall Square has yet to be decided but it is 
an option.  
 
Restrictions and regulations are currently planned to be common across all 
four sub-projects in the trial (Winchester, Southampton, the Isle of Wight and 
Portsmouth). Officers are considering the TROs that will be required and are 
looking to allow e-scooters where bicycles can go, for example, bus lanes, 
with the opportunity to apply local exclusions and restrictions.  
 



 
2 

 

All three members expressed concerns about safety as they had seen e- 
scooters being used dangerously on roads. Although the principle of the 
scheme is sound it needs to be fit for purpose and issues need to be resolved 
now as residents are concerned with illegal use so will think e-scooters are a 
menace. These are important issues that need to be considered well in 
advance so that the scheme does not fail. 
 
Councillor Heaney mentioned an e-scooter scheme in Coventry that was 
suspended due to misuse and asked if the council had enough control. Some 
people might paint their e-scooters the "approved" colour so they are 
mistaken for council ones. They could have numbers on them to help with 
identification. He urged that consultation with the public should be held. 
 
Councillor Bosher noted that if there was geo-fencing there would be no 
routes on the east side of Portsmouth. He also asked how the scheme would 
be policed; he suggested education and not just fines. He has noticed a 
marked increase in e-scooters. The council's scheme requires users to hold a 
driving licence but the vast majority of people he sees on e-scooters are aged 
about 12 to 16. He noted that at this stage officers are seeking approval to 
proceed with the pilot so they can source an operator and then a more 
detailed technical report can be made in a few months' time. 
 
Officers said there had been 16 tender returns, of which one was non-
compliant. They are aware of the issues in Coventry and are engaging with 
the police and will continue to do so until the launch of the trial.  
 
Councillor Stagg pointed out that users of the council's e-scooters will have to 
over 17, have a driving licence and register. They will be fined or banned for 
misuse. Other countries can manage e-scooters well. Hopefully the trial will 
lead to legislation that can be enforced but for the time being it is a trial. The 
e-scooters could have bells and lights as they are quiet and difficult to see in 
the dark. The Isle of Wight is the first sub-project to go ahead so Portsmouth 
can learn from their experiences.  
 
Councillor Stagg welcomed Richard Lancaster, Project Manager, who is 
taking over the e-scooters pilot as part of the Solent Future Transport Zone.  
 
1.1 Approved the development of a rental e-scooter trial in 

Portsmouth;  
 

1.2 Noted the contents of this paper, and that a further report will be 
brought back in advance of the launch of a Portsmouth rental e-
scooter trial for approval.  

 
27. Tendered Bus Services - Extension of contracts (AI 4) 

 
Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager, introduced the report. In 
response to questions from members officers clarified:  
 
Contracts for the 12, 13 and 14 services started in January 2019; the contract 
for the 22 service started about 5.5 years ago. The council finances all these 



 
3 

 

four services and central government finances the new 25 service. There will 
probably be external grants after 31 March 2021 when contracts end for all 
the five above mentioned services but the council will issue a tender in April 
2021. All the routes will be re-tendered and the results brought back to a 
decision meeting when there will be an idea of passenger numbers.  
 
The new trial 25 service replaces the 6 and 16 services and joins their routes, 
especially in the central section of its route. Councillor Stagg had met Marc 
Reddy, the First Bus Managing Director, to discuss usage. There were 950 
and 942 passengers in the first and second weeks respectively. Nearly half 
were concessionary fares so the service is not paying for itself yet. Councillor 
Bosher thought it would be useful to have details of bus usage periodically 
and not necessarily at portfolio meetings, which officers agreed to arrange. He 
noted the 22 service was well used in Highbury, Cosham and Wymering but 
not so much around the Farlington Sainsbury's.  
 
Councillor Stagg recommended demanding responses from transport 
companies where there are no fixed routes as it is difficult for areas not 
served by bus routes, particularly for elderly people. Councillor Bosher asked 
if north / south connectivity was considered by bus companies. Although the 
no.2 service goes from Paulsgrove to Albert Road there is no viable service 
from Drayton and Farlington. No viable alternatives mean pressure on the 
Eastern Road for people going to Albert Road or the seafront. The 
commercial impact of the difficulty of getting to Albert Road from the north of 
Portsmouth needs to be considered. Councillor Stagg agreed it would be 
good to have fewer cars on the Eastern Road and issues can be raised with 
bus companies but people need to use services. For example, 250 people 
had signed a petition to keep the 15 service but only 50 people had used it. 
Officers said the Transforming Cities Fund might be able to help.  
 
Extended the current tendered bus service contracts for routes 12, 13, 
14 and 22 until 31 March 2021, to coincide with when the current tender 
ends for the new service 25.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm. 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


